ramifications related to the realization of the unrealized gains and losses can have a significant effect on fair value
estimates and have not been considered in the estimates. Our policy states that a negative change in net present value
(equity at risk) as a result of an immediate and sustained 200 basis point increase or decrease in interest rates should
not be lower than negative 20% as calculated from a base fair value. It also states that a similar increase or decrease in
interest rates should not negatively impact net interest income or net income by more than 10% or 20%, respectively.
The following schedule reflects an analysis of our assumed market value risk and earnings risk inherent in our interest
rate sensitive instruments related to immediate and sustained interest rate variances of 200 basis points, both above
and below current levels (rate shock analysis). It also reflects the estimated effects on net interest income and net
income over a one-year period and the estimated effects on net present value of our assets, liabilities, and off-balance
sheet items as the result of an immediate and sustained increase or decrease of 200 basis points in market rates of
interest as of December 31, 2013 and 2012:
Rate Shock Analysis
Market Rates of Interest December 31, 2013 December 31, 2012

($ in thousands)  +200 Basis
Points

 -200 Basis
Points

 +200 Basis
Points

 -200 Basis
Points

Change in net present value $16,789 $6,656 $26,133 $24,041
Change as a percent of total assets 0.66 % 0.26  % 1.06  % 0.97  %
Change as a percent of regulatory equity 6.51 % 2.58  % 9.68  % 8.91  %
Percent change in net interest income 5.94 % (18.55 )% 4.24  % (18.96 )%
Percent change in net income 6.75 % (36.48 )% (12.32 )% (21.00 )%
The rate shock analysis at December 31, 2013, indicated that the effects of an immediate and sustained increase of 200
basis points in market rates of interest would fall within policy parameters and approved tolerances for equity at risk,
net interest income and net income. The effect of an immediate and sustained decrease of 200 basis points in market
rates would fall outside of policy parameters for net interest income and net income. Short-term market rates have
dropped to historically low levels so that an immediate and sustained decrease of 200 basis points is highly doubtful.
Rate shock analysis provides only a limited, point in time view of interest rate sensitivity. The gap analysis also does